

Legislation Text

# MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Crystal Markytan, Social Services Director

DATE: June 25, 2019

**SUBJECT**: Approve Contract between the County of Lake and Lake Family Resource Center for Cal-Learn Teen Parenting Services in the amount of \$38,899.00, from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 and authorize the Chair to sign.

## EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

For multiple years now, Lake Family Resource Center and Lake County Social Services have contracted together to provide necessary services and resources to teen parents to help assist and encourage high school graduation or the equivalent. Pregnant and parenting teens, who receive CalWORKs, are under the age of 19, live in the same household as their child, have not yet graduated from high school or the equivalent, and are not currently in foster care, are required to participate in the Cal-Learn program. In fiscal year 17/18, there were 15 program participants, and in fiscal year 18/19, there were 10 program participants. This trend is positive as it means there are less parenting youth in the community. Services offered to Cal-Learn participants are: intensive case management, supportive services like childcare, transportation, and education expenses, and bonus/sanctions to encourage academic success. Lake Family Resource Center will provide the services to help meet the overall goal that teen parents will graduate from high school or an equivalent with skills and knowledge to move toward self-sufficiency, including demonstrating nurturing parenting, a healthy lifestyle, and family stability.

#### FISCAL IMPACT:

\_\_\_\_None X\_Budgeted \_\_\_Non-Budgeted Estimated Cost: \$38,899 Amount Budgeted: \$38,899 Additional Requested: \$0 Annual Cost (if planned for future years): Not Applicable

#### FISCAL IMPACT (Narrative):

There is no county cost associated with this contract. In fiscal year 17/18, the contract amount was \$50,000, and actual contract spending was \$30,324. In fiscal year 18/19, the contract amount was \$38,899, and year-to-date, spending is at \$31,193. Contract amount is dependent on state allocations. The program has adapted to continue to succeed, despite allocation decreases.

### STAFFING IMPACT (if applicable):

None

### **RECOMMENDED ACTION:**

Approve Contract between the County of Lake and Lake Family Resource Center for Cal-Learn Teen Parenting Services in the amount of \$38,899.00, from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 and authorize the Chair to sign.

Attachment: Contract for Lake Family Resource Center, Cal-Learn Teen Parenting Services 2019-2020